

**In the Court of Additional District & Sessions Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court,  
- Cum -  
Judge, Special Court, NDPS Act,  
Berhampore, Murshidabad.**

**Present : Mr. Karim-ur-Reza,  
Additional District & Sessions Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court,  
-Cum-  
Judge, Special Court, NDPS Act,  
Berhampore, Murshidabad.  
[In-charge]**

**NDPS Case No.:- 148/2025**

**Re :** Application for bail of the petitioners/accused persons in connection with Lalgola P.S. Case 0722, dated 14.08.2025, under Section 21(c)/29 of the NDPS Act.

Minarul Islam @ Kalu  
Rajib Roy @ Mamon Sk.  
Sohidul Hoque @ Parvej  
Kamirum Alam @ Rinku Sk. .... Petitioners/Accused persons

Versus

State of West Bengal ..... O.P.

Later, order dated:- 13.03.2026

The record is put up today by a put up petition filed on behalf of accused Minarul Islam @ Kalu, Rajib Roy @ Mamon Sk., Sohidul Hoque @ Parvej and Kamirum Alam @ Rinku Sk.

A bail petition supported by an Affidavit along with a Vokatnama is filed on behalf of the above named accused persons.

Ld. Special P.P. and the Ld. Advocate for the accused persons both are present.

The instant bail application is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate for the accused persons submits that the accused persons are innocent and they have been falsely implicated in this case. He further submits that the accused persons are in custody since 14.08.2025. In this background Ld. Advocate for the accused persons prays before this court to release the accused persons on bail on any condition put by this court.

Per Contra, Ld. Special P.P. raises vehement objection against the prayer for bail by submitting that the accused persons were involved in the illegal business of contraband substance. Ld. Special P.P. also submits that in this case huge quantity of contraband substance has been recovered and as such there is bar u/s. 37 of the NDPS Act in granting bail to the accused persons. In this background, he prays before this court not to allow the prayer for bail of the accused persons in this case.

Heard both sides.

Perused the materials on record.

Considered.

On perusal of the case records it appears that there are sufficient incriminating materials against the accused persons. It also appears from the case record that commercial quantity of contraband substance in terms of 303 grams of Heroin was recovered and there is specific bar u/S. 37 of the NDPS Act.

Considering the facts and circumstances of this, the bar u/S. 37 of the NDPS Act and also considering the fact that prayer for bail of the accused persons have earlier been rejected by this court, I am not inclined to allow the instant bail application moved by the accused persons. Accordingly prayer for bail strands rejected.

To dates [19.05.2026, 20.05.2026 and 21.05.2026] for production and evidence.

Dictated & Corrected by me,

Judge, Special Court, NDPS Act,  
(J.O. Code:- WB 00812)  
[In-charge]

Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court  
- CUM -  
Judge, Special Court, NDPS Act,  
Berhampore, Murshidabad.  
(J.O. Code:- WB 00812).  
[In-charge]